

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA
Supreme Court No. 20-0477

ROB SAND, Auditor of the State of Iowa

Applicant - Appellee,

vs.

JOHN DOE, in his official capacity, and
UNNAMED STATE AGENCY, STATE OF IOWA

Defendant - Appellants.

ON APPEAL FROM THE IOWA DISTRICT COURT
OF POLK COUNTY (CVCV059696)
THE HONORABLE HEATHER LAUBER, JUDGE

APPELLEE'S FINAL BRIEF

ROB SAND
Auditor of the State of Iowa

JOHN McCORMALLY
Chief of Staff/General Counsel
Office of the Iowa Auditor of State
State Capitol, Room 111
Des Moines, Iowa 50319
(515) 242-5949
(515) 281-6518 (fax)
John.McCormally@aos.iowa.gov

ATTORNEYS FOR APPLICANT-APPELLEE

FINAL

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Contents.....2

Table of Authorities3

Statement of Issue5

Routing Statement.....6

Statement of the Case7

 Nature of the Case.....7

 Course of Proceedings.....7

 Facts.....7

Argument.....11

 I. **THE DISTRICT COURT CORRECTLY ENFORCED THE
SUBPOENA BECAUSE THE PLAIN LANGUAGE OF IOWA
CODE CHAPTER 11 GRANTS THE AUDITOR OF STATE
BROAD DISCRETION TO DETERMINE THE SCOPE AND
SUBJECT OF AUDITS**11

 A. **The Subpoena Was Proper Under the Law**13

 B. **The Auditor’s Confidentiality Requirements Do Not
Allow Defendants to Withhold Information**.....33

 C. **The Defendants Have Engaged in Bad Faith Delay
Tactics**37

Conclusion38

Request for Oral Argument39

Certificate of Compliance40

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Federal Cases

United States v. Morton Salt, 338 U.S. 632 (1950)..... 15

State Cases

Citizens' Aide/Ombudsman v. Grossheim, 498 N.W.2d 405
(Iowa 1993) 14

Iowa City Human Rights Comm'n v. Roadway Express, Inc.,
397 N.W.2d 508 (Iowa 1986) 14

State ex rel. Miller v. Smokers Warehouse Corp., 737 N.W.2d 107
(Iowa 2007) 26

State ex rel. Miller v. dotNow.com, Inc., 715 N.W.2d 768
(Iowa Ct. App. 2006) 26

State ex rel. Miller v. Publishers Clearing House, Inc.,
633 N.W.2d 732 (Iowa 2001) 11, 15, 19, 20, 31

State v. Kelley, 353 N.W.2d 845 (Iowa 1984). 25

Wilson & Co. v. Oxberger, 252 N.W.2d 687 (Iowa 1977). 14

Statutes

IOWA CODE § 11.1 27

IOWA CODE § 11.2 12, 15, 17, 26

IOWA CODE § 11.4 32, 34

IOWA CODE § 11.6 16

IOWA CODE § 11.7 (2008) 35

IOWA CODE §11.24 16

IOWA CODE § 11.28.....	32
IOWA CODE § 11.41	9, 12, 17, 31, 34blacks
IOWA CODE § 11.42.....	33, 34, 36, 37
IOWA CODE § 11.51	15, 16, 17

Rules

81 IAC 25.4.	27
-------------------	----

Other Authorities

AMERICAN INSTITUTE OF CERTIFIED PUBLIC ACCOUNTANTS (2018) <i>Codification of Statements on Auditing Standards</i> , AU-C 300.A18	29
Black’s Law Dictionary (11 th ed. 2019).....	27
GOVERNMENT ACCOUNTING OFFICE (2018). <i>Government Auditing Standards</i> , (GAO18-568G).....	28
